



\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7899/2025**

**HAIER APPLIANCES INDIA
PRIVATE LIMITED**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kamal Sawhney, Mr. Nikhil
Agarwal, Mr. Nishank Vashishtha,
Advocates.

versus

**ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, CENTRAL
CIRCLE-2, DELHI & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

% **29.05.2025**

CM APPL. 34852/2025(exem)

1. Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 7899/2025 & CM APPL. 34851/2025

3. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the Respondent accepts notice.
4. Learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that the issue involved in the present petition is similar to that involved in ***Centre for Policy Research v. Deputy Commissioner of Income Tax Central*** : W.P.(C) 7190/2023, which is now listed on 26.08.2025.
5. Accordingly, list the present petition on the said date that is 26.08.2025.



6. In the meanwhile, in parity with the order dated 24.05.2023 passed in ***Centre for Policy Research (supra)***, continuation of the re-assessment proceedings are stayed till further directions of this Court.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

TEJAS KARIA, J

MAY 29, 2025/KG

Click here to check corrigendum, if any